
COUNCIL AGENDA 
FILE 

ITEM

4/17/18
18-508
3.6

CITY OF

San Jose
CITY OF

Memorandum
CAPITAL OF SILICON VALLEY

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR 
AND CITY COUNCIL

FROM: Jennifer Schembri 
Margaret McCahan

SUBJECT: SEE BELOW DATE: April 4, 2018

Approved Date

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF THE TERMS OF AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY
ASSOCIATION OF MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL, IFPTE LOCAL 21 
(CAMP) FOR THE TERM OF JULY 1,2018 THROUGH JUNE 30,2021

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council approve the following actions:

(a) Adopt a resolution approving the terms of a collective bargaining agreement between the 
City and the City Association of Management Personnel, IFPTE, Local 21 (CAMP) for the 
term of July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2021, and authorizing the City Manager to execute 
an agreement with those terms.

OUTCOME

Adoption of the resolution and authorization to execute an agreement would result in a collective 
bargaining agreement between the City of San Jose and the City Association of Management 
Personnel, IFPTE, Local 21 (CAMP) and authorize the City Manager to execute an agreement 
with a term of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021 with those terms.

BACKGROUND

The City of San Jose’s collective bargaining agreement with the City Association of Management 
Personnel, IFPTE, Local 21 (CAMP) will expire on June 30, 2018. CAMP currently represents 
approximately 424 full-time equivalent positions. This unit is comprised of management 
employees, including Senior Analysts and Program Managers.



In January 2018, negotiations with CAMP on a successor agreement commenced, and on or about 
March 13, 2018, the City and CAMP reached an overall Tentative Agreement on the terms to be 
contained in the successor Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the City and CAMP.

CAMP notified the City on March 29, 2018 that the overall Tentative Agreement had been 
successfully ratified by their membership.

ANALYSIS

A complete copy of the Tentative Agreement, and side letters, is attached (Attachment A). The 
following is a summary of the key provisions of the Tentative Agreement.

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
April 4, 2018
Subject: Approval of Terms of an Agreement with CAMP
Page 2 of 4

Term July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021

Ongoing
Non-Pensionable
Compensation
Increase

Effective July 1,2018, all salary ranges for employees holding positions in 
classifications assigned to CAMP shall receive an approximate 5% 
ongoing non-pensionable compensation increase.

General Wage 
Increase

Effective June 30, 2019, all salary ranges for employees holding positions 
in classifications assigned to CAMP will receive a pensionable base pay 
increase of approximately 3.0%. This will result in both the top and bottom 
step of the pay range being increased by approximately 3.0%.

Effective June 28, 2020, all salary ranges for employees holding positions 
in classifications assigned to CAMP will receive a pensionable base pay 
increase of approximately 3.0%. This will result in both the top and bottom 
step of the pay range being increased by approximately 3.0%.

Uniform Allowance Employees in the Supervising Community Service Officer (6126) 
classification shall be eligible for a Uniform Allowance of approximately 
$500 per year (to be paid biweekly).

Reference to the Senior Park Ranger (2425) classification shall be 
removed, as this classification was previously retitled and re-designated to 
AMSP.

Vacation Sell Back Beginning calendar year 2019, employees may sell back up to a maximum 
of sixty (60) hours of accrued vacation per calendar year (from 40 hours).

Maintenance in 
Membership

Upon receipt from the Union of an employee's signed membership or other 
authorization form, including electronically signed forms which comply 
with the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, the City will deduct the 
appropriate dues or fees from the employee's pay, as established and as 
may be changed from time to time by the Union, and remit such dues or



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
April 4, 2018
Subject: Approval of Terms of an Agreement with CAMP
Page 3 of 4

fees to the Union. Deductions will continue until the City receives from 
the Union the employee signed revocation form, including electronically 
signed forms which comply with the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act. 
In order to revoke membership, an employee shall mail a written 
revocation to the Union in accordance with the terms of the authorization 
form or, absent any such terms, by mailing a written revocation to the 
Union that is postmarked during the 30-day period immediately prior to 
the annual anniversary of the date on which the employee signed an 
authorization form. The Union shall then submit the revocation form to 
the Office of Employee Relations

New Side Letter Management Performance Program: The City and CAMP have agreed to
continue discussions related to the Management Performance Program, 
which is codified in City Policy Manual, Section 3.3.2, Management 
Performance Program. These discussions shall not be considered meeting 
and conferring, and the agreement to continue discussions shall not be 
construed as an agreement to make any changes to the Management 
Performance Program.

Reallocation Process The City anticipates being able to provide a copy of the draft Reallocation
Pilot Program Process Pilot Program to CAMP by April 6, 2018. The Pilot Program will

become effective on or before August 1, 2018.

Reopener During the term of the contract, the City and CAMP agree that to the extent
that they arise during the term of the contract, the parties agree to meet and 
confer over potential changes to City’s healthcare program.

EVALUATION AND FOLLOW-UP

None.

PUBLIC OUTREACH/INTEREST

This memorandum will be posted on the City's website for the April 17, 2018, City Council 
Agenda.

COORDINATION

This memorandum was coordinated with the City Attorney’s Office.



COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
April 4,2018
Subject: Approval of Terms of an Agreement with CAMP
Page 4 of 4

The ongoing increased cost of the ongoing non-pensionable compensation increase equivalent to 
approximately 5% of an employee’s base pay as of July 1, 2018, will be approximately $2.19 
million in FY 2018-2019. The ongoing increased cost of the 3% general wage increase effective 
June 30, 2019, is approximately $2.20 million. The ongoing increased cost of the 3% general 
wage increase effective June 28, 2020, is approximately $2.26 million. The ongoing increased 
cost of increasing the maximum number of accrued vacation hours that CAMP-represented 
employees are allowed to sell back is estimated to be approximately $113,000.

These figures do not include the other costs associated with the changes in uniform allowance for 
the Supervising Community Service Officer (6126) classification which will be incurred during 
the term of this agreement.

CEOA

Not a Project, File No. PP10-069(b), Personnel Related Decisions.

JENNIFER SCHEMBRI MARGARET MCCAHAN
Director of Employee Relations Budget Director

For questions please contact Jennifer Schembri, Director of Employee Relations at (408) 535- 
8150.

Attachment A -CAMP Tentative Agreement



Attachment A
2018 CITY OF SAN JOSE - CAMP NEGOTIATIONS

TENTATIVE AGREEMENT*

TERM

Three Year Term

WAGES

Fiscal Year 2018-2019

■ 5% ongoing non-pensionable compensation increase effective Fiscal Year 2018-2019.
Effective July 1, 2018, ail employees holding positions in classifications assigned to CAMP 
shall receive an approximate 5% ongoing non-pensionable compensation increase.

Fiscal Year 2019-2020

* 3% general wage increase effective Fiscal Year 2019-2020. Effective June 30, 2019, all
salary ranges for employees holding positions in classifications assigned to CAMP shall be 
increased by approximately 3%.

Fiscal Year 2020-2021

■ 3% general wage increase effective Fiscal Year 2020-2021. Effective June 28, 2020, all 
salary ranges for employees holding positions in classifications assigned to CAMP shall be 
increased by approximately 3%.

SICK LEAVE

See Attached Tentative Agreement 

LABOR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

See Attached Tentative Agreement

HOUSEKEEPING

Employee Commute Benefit Program - See Attached Tentative Agreement 

Non-Generic Prescriptions - See Attached Tentative Agreement 

VACATION SELL BACK 

See Attached

MAINTENANCE IN MEMBERSHIP 

See Attached 

SIDE LETTERS

■ Management Performance Program - See Attached
■ Reallocation Process Pilot Program - See Attached
■ Uniform Allowance - See Attached

City of San Jose 
March 13, 2018 

Page 1 of 2



2018 CITY OF SAN JOSE - CAMP NEGOTIATIONS
TENTATIVE AGREEMENT*

REOPENERS

Healthcare Program - See Attached

* This agreement is considered tentative and shall not be considered final or binding until 
ratified by union members and approved by the City Council. This document sets forth the full 
agreements of the parties reached during these negotiations. Anything not included in the 
document is not part of the Tentative Agreement.

FOR THE CITY: FOR THEJJNION:

Jenifer scnembri 
Director of Employee Relations

rnifer Date
Lead Representative, IFPTE Local 21

Bill Gold
Executive Analyst, OER

Date

Team Member, CAMP, IFPTE Local 21

City of San Jose 
March 13, 2018 

Page 2 of 2



2018 CITY OF SAN JOSE - CAMP NEGOTIATIONS
TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

City’s Proposed Language:

ARTICLE 8.3 SICK LEAVE

8.3.2 Accrued sick leave may be utilized if the employee is required to be absent from 
work on account of non-job related illness or injury; routine medical or dental 
appointments^ or for the care related to the illness or injury of the a -child-for

domestic partner registered with the Department of Human Resources. Up to 48 
hours of accrued sick leave per calendar year may be utilized if the employee is 
required to be absent for the care related to the illness or injury of the employee’s 
grandparent, grandchild, brother, sister, father-in-law, mother-in-law, stepfather, 
stepmother or stepchild.

*This agreement is considered tentative and shall not be considered final or binding until 
a final agreement on all terms has been reached and both ratified by union members 
and approved by the City Council.

FOR THE CITY; FOR THE UNION

Director of Employee Relations Business Representative 
JFPTE, Local 21

CAMP Negotiation Team Member . 
CAMP, IFPTE, Local 21

City of San Jose
February 14, 2018

Page 1 of 1



2018 CITY OF SAN JOSE - CAMP NEGOTIATIONS
TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

City’s Proposed Language:

regular communication-between the Union and the City, to-address workplace

number, with no more4han three on each side. Each side is encouraged to

reguIaFmeetings and-a means for calling additional meetings to handle issues-on

request; and the-UGGs-should-keep both parties informed-of tbe-ir dteeusstens

Committee-will act as-a steering committee for subcommittees:

ARTICLE 18 CITY-WIDE LABOR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

18.1 Purpose: To provide regular communication between the Union and the City, to
solve workplace issues, and to facilitate positive Union-management relations.

18.2 Structure: Management shall include representatives from Employee Relations.
Labor shall include up to two representatives. Additional representatives may be
requested to participate on specific issues. Issues for discussion and the meeting
schedule will be mutually agreed upon. Decision-making will be by consensus.

18,3 Authority: The Citv-Wide Committee shall address citv-wide issues. This process
. is not designed or intended to address individual grievances, review personnel

issues, appeal disciplines, or replace the steward system.

18.4 Release Time: The City will provide up to one (1) hour of paid release time for up
to two (2) Union representatives for the purpose of preparing for the Citv-Wide

City of San Jose
February 23,2018

Page 1 of 2



2018 CfTY OF SAN JOSE - CAMP NEGOTIATIONS
TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

Labor Management Committee meeting, and time for attending the City-Wide
Labor Management Committee meeting when such meetings are scheduled, for
any portion of the employee’s assigned workday that coincides with this time,
except during a normally assigned lunch period. To the e?dent possible. Union
Representatives will schedule preparatory meetings during their normally
assigned lunch period.

18.5 Frequency: The meetings will take place no less than one (1) time per month.
unless there is mutual agreement for more or less frequency.

* This agreement is considered tentative and shall not be considered final or binding until 
a final agreement on all terms has been reached and both ratified by union members 
and approved by the City Council.

FOR THE CITY: FOR THE UNION:

Business Representative 
IFPTE, Local 21

ia Williams Date
CAMP Negotiation Team Member 
CAMP, IFPTE, Local 21

City of San Jose
February 23,2018

Page 2 of 2



2018 CITY OF SAN JOSH - CAMP NEGOTIATIONS
TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

City Proposed Language:

ARTICLE 20 EMPLOYEE COMMUTE BENEFIT PROGRAM 

The Employee Commute Benefit Program shall be as follows:

20.1 Full-time, and part-time employees who worked an average of twenty (20) or more hours 
per week within the previous calendar month, shall be eligible to participate in the 
Employee Commute Benefit Program. Seasonal workers and Airport employees are not 
eligible to participate in the Employee Commute Benefit Program; the Airport provides its 
own separate employee commute program.

20.2 Participation in an Employee Commute Benefit Program through the Santa Clara Valley 
Transit Authority (''VTA1') Eco-Pass-Prcgram-wiil be available to eligible employees, 
subject to the terms of the Employee Commute Benefit Program, as defined in Article 
20.1.

20.3 Pursuant to the Employee Commute Benefit Program, eligible employees shall be 
allowed to use pre-tax dollars ("Pre-Tax Payroll Deduction Program”) to pay for transit 
service beyond those provided by VTA. The administrative fees of the Pre-Tax Payroll 
Deduction Program will be paid for by the City. The Pre-Tax Payroll Deduction Program 
shall enable employees to use pre-tax dollars to pay for non-VTA transit services, which 
may include, but are not limited to, Caltrain, the Hwy 17 Express Bus, and BART.

*This agreement is considered tentative and shall not be considered final or binding until 
a final agreement on all terms has been reached and both ratified by union members 
and approved by the City Council.

Matt Mason
Business Representative 
IFPTE, Local 21

williams 1 Date
CAMP Negotiation Team Member 
CAMP, IFPTE, Local 21

City of San Jose
February 23,2018



2018 CITY OF SAN JOSE - CAMP NEGOTIATIONS
TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

City Proposed Language:

ARTICLE 11 BENEFITS

11.1 Health Insurance

11.1.1 The City will provide health coverage for eligible full-time employees and their 
dependents in accordance with one of the available plans. All available plans 
have a 4-tier structure (Employee, Employee plus spouse/domestic partner, 
Employee plus Child(ren), and Family).

11.1.2 The City pays eighty-five percent (85%) of the cost of the lowest priced Non- 
Deductible HMO plan for the employee or the employee and dependent 
coverage..and the employee pays fifteen percent (15%) of the premium for the 
lowest priced Non-Deductible HMO plan. If the employee selects a plan other 
than the lowest priced Non-Deductible HMO plan, the employee pays the 
difference between the total cost of the selected plan and the City’s contribution 
toward the lowest priced Non-Deductible HMO plan.

empleyees-represeRted-by-GAMP-in-addition-t^-existing-plaR-eptiensr

11.1.3 Additional information regarding medical plans is available on the Human
Resources website.

11.1.44 An employee may not be simultaneously covered by City-provided medical 
benefits as a City employee and as a dependent of another City employee or 
retiree.

City of San Jose
February 23, 2018



2018 CITY OF SAN JOSE - CAMP NEGOTIATIONS
TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

*This agreement is considered tentative and shall pot be considered final or binding until 
a final agreement on all terms has been reached and both ratified by union members 
and approved by the City Council.

FOR THE CITY: FOR THE UNION:

Business Representative 
IFPTE, Local 21

(TWvpva. uOUlTfrC.
Olymp\a Williams Date
CAMP Negotiation Team Member 
CAMP, IFPTE, Local 21

City of San Jose
February 23, 2018



2018 CITY OF SAN JOSE - CAMP NEGOTIATIONS
TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

CITY PROPOSAL TO CAMP - VACATION SELL BACK

City’s Proposed Language:

8.2 Vacation

8.2.2 Employees will continue to accrue vacation at the current rate in accordance 
with their years of service. Employees may only accrue vacation up to a 
maximum of two (2) times their annual accrual rate. Once an employee 
reaches their maximum accrued vacation limit, the employee will not accrue 
vacation until their vacation balance falls below the maximum limit. Employees 
who currently have accrued vacation balances that are in excess of the limits 
below, will maintain their current balance, however they will not accrue vacation 
until their balance falls below the maximum limit, or have sold back an amount 
that brings them below their maximum accrual amount.

Years of Service
1-5
6-14
15+

Maximum Accrued Vacation 
240 hours 
320 hours 
400 hours

8.2.2.1
employeesEmployees may sell back up to a maximum of forty (40) 
hours of accrued vacationafter-Jiilv-V2Q-t-6 per calendar year.

8.2.2.2 Beginning calendar year 2019, employees may sell back up to a
maximum of sixty (60) hours of accrued vacation.

8.2.2.23 Internal Revenue Service (IRS) regulations require the City to report 
and withhold taxes on the value of the vacation time an employee is 
eligible to sell back. In order to ensure compliance with the IRS 
requirements and to avoid unanticipated tax consequences:

8.2.2.34 Employees must elect the number of vacation hours they will sell back 
during a calendar year, up to the maximum of ferty-f40-V-sixtv (60) 
hours, by the end of November of the prior year. If an employee does 
not submit an irrevocable election form to Payroll on or before the end 
of November, the employee will not be eligible to sell back any 
vacation hours during the next calendar year.-^he-eleGtion-made-in

8.2.2.45 The election to sell back vacation hours in any year is irrevocable. 
This means that employees must sell back the elected number of 
accrued vacation hours during that year. If the accrued vacation hours 
are not sold back within the designated calendar year the employee 
will be deemed to have received the value of the vacation hours 
elected in that calendar year and will be taxed by the IRS accordingly.

City of San Jose
March 13, 2018

Page 1 of 2



2018 CITY OF SAN JOSE - CAMP NEGOTIATIONS
TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

8.2.2.66 Employees can elect to sell back only vacation hours accrued during 
any given year, and any vacation hours accrued and carried over prior 
to that year are not eligible for sell back during that year.

8.2.2.67 Any vacation hours accrued during that year will not be available for 
use until the employee’s accrued vacation hours in that year equal the 
number of hours the employee has elected to sell back. Those 
vacation hours accrued in the given year over the number of hours the 
employee elected to sell back in the given year will be available for 
use by the employee. This means that hours elected for sell back may 
only be used for sell back purposes and cannot be used for vacation 
time off purposes.

8.2.2.78 Employees may use any vacation hours accrued and carried over 
prior to the given year, subject to the normal rules of requesting use of 
vacation.

*77?/s agreement is considered tentative and shall not be considered final or binding until 
a final agreement on all terms has been reached and both ratified by union members 
and approved by the City Council.

FOR THE CITY: FOR THE UNION

Jenifer Schembri
Director of Employee Relations

Date Matt Mason
Business Representative 
IFPTE, Local 21

Date

■Olympia Williams Date
CAMP Negotiation Team Member 
CAMP, IFPTE, Local 21

City of San Jose
March 13, 2018

Page 2 of 2



2018 CITY OF SAN JOSE - CAMP NEGOTIATIONS
TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

(CITY PROPOSAL - MAINTENANCE IN MEMBERSHIP

City Proposed Language:

ARTICLE 6 UNION RIGHTS 

6.4 Maintenance in Membership

6.4.1 Dues-deduGtion—onGe-initiatedis ii a 11—eo Rt in t! 3—Lin t i I—t h e—abitTi o rizati o ni s 
Fevo.ked-in-wr-itmg-by-tl-ie-employeeT-AR-employee-may-only^evek-e-a-Glues 
a ti thoriz-atio n-by-d&ii-veriRg-the-wr-itten-n otiee-of-re voGation-d-o-the-Git-y^s 
Municipal—irnglcyee-PrSlafions—OffiseR-wit-h-a—Gopy—to—the—Uniem—An 
emplGyee-may-resigR-ffom-suGhH'Remteer-s^ip-only-dur-iRg-tlRe-thirty-fSO) 
GaleRdai-days-pfief-to-the-e-xpiratiGR-QGthis-MemoranduiTi-Qf^gFeemsnt 
Upon receipt from the Union of an employee's signed membership or
other authorization form, including electronically signed forms which
comply with the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, the City will deduct
the appropriate dues or fees from the employee's pay, as established and
as may be changed from time to time by the Union, and remit such dues
or fees to the Union. Deductions will continue until the City receives from
the Union the employee signed revocation form, including electronically
signed forms which comply with the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.
In order to revoke membership, an employee shall mail a written 
revocation to the Union in accordance with the terms of the authorization
form or. absent any such terms, by mailing a written revocation to the
Union that is postmarked during the 30-dav period immediately prior to the
annual anniversary of the date on which the employee signed an
authorization form. The Union shall then submit the revocation form to the
Office of Employee Relations.

6r4-2—The written-revoGatiofH^ot-iGe-shall-he-delivsi^ed-to-the-MuniGipal-Emgl&yee 
Relations-Olfiesf^or—his/her- designee-eitheMn-person-at—the-Employee 
Relati o n s-Qf f i Ge-or-hy-re g l-i I a r-U-.-G7-Ma ifr-wit-h-a-Gopy-to-the-Un io m

6t4t66.4.2 The Union shall indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, 
employees and agents ^nd-hold-it-harmless-against any and all suiter 
claims, losses, damages, injuries, expenses, lawsuits,—demands and 
liabilities that directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, arise out of. pertain 
to, or relate to-ma-y-a rise -- ou t-of-o r-by-reaso n-of the application of or 
implementation of the provisions of the-this Article 6.4.

City of San Jose
March 13, 2018



2018 CITY OF SAN JOSE - CAMP NEGOTIATIONS
TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

*This agreement is considered tentative and shall not be considered final or binding until 
a final agreement on all terms has been reached and both ratified by union members 
and approved by the City Council.

FOR THE CITY: FOR THE UNION:

Director of Employee Relations Business Representative 
IFPTE, Local 21

CAMP Negotiation Team Member 
CAMP, IFPTE, Local 21

City of San Jose
March 13,2018



SIDE LETTER AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN

THE CITY OF SAN JOSE

AND

THE ASSOCIATION OF ENGINEERS AND ARCHITECTS, IFPTE, LOCAL 21 (AEA)
THE ASSOCATION OF MAINTENANCE SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL, IFPTE, LOCAL 21 (AMSP) 

THE CITY ASSOCIATION OF MANAGERMENT PERSONNEL, IFPTE, LOCAL 21 (CAMP)

MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE PROGRAM

The City of San Jose (City) and the Association of Engineers and Architects, IFPTE, Local 21 
(AEA Units 41/42, and 43), the Association of Maintenance Supervisory Personnel, IFPTE, 
Local 21 (AMSP), and the City Association of Management Personnel, IFPTE, Local 21 
(CAMP), agree to continue discussions related to the Management Performance Program which 
is codified in City Policy Manual, Section 3.3.2, Management Performance Program. The 
parties agree to meet at least six (6) times, that the first meeting will occur no later than July 1, 
2018, and that the discussions will conclude by June 30, 2019. These discussions shall not be 
considered meeting and conferring and the agreement to continue discussions shall not be 
construed as an agreement to make any changes to the Management Performance Program.

This Agreement is considered part of a tentative agreement for a successor MOA between the 
parties, and shall become effective only as part of the overall tentative agreement for a 
successor MOA, and when signed by all parties below and approved by the City Council. This 
agreement is effective only during the term of a successor MOA.

FOR THE CITY:

Director of Employee Relations
MitfMason
Business Representative 
IFPTE, Local 21

Date

President
AEA, IFPTE, Local 21

President C/ 
AMSP, IFPTE, Local 21

■Olympia Williams
CAMP Negotiation Team Member
CAMP, IFPTE, Local 21

u.
Date



SIDE LETTER AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN

THE CITY OF SAN JOSE

AND

THE CITY ASSOCIATION OF MANAGERMENT PERSONNEL, IFPTE, LOCAL 21 (CAMP)

REALLOCATION PROCESS PILOT PROGRAM

The City anticipates being able to provide a copy of the draft Reallocation Process Pilot 
Program (“Pilot Program”) to the City Association of Management Personnel, IFPTE, Local 21 
(CAMP) by April 6, 2018. The Pilot Program will become effective on or before August 1,2018.

This Agreement is considered part of a tentative agreement for a successor MOA between the 
parties, and shall become effective only as part of the overall tentative agreement for a 
successor MOA, and when sighed by all parties below and approved by the City Council. This 
agreement is effective only during the term of a successor MOA.

FOR THE CITY: FOR THE UNIIONS:

Jdnriifer Schembri

Director of Employee Relations
Date Matt Mason

Business Representative, IFPTE, Local 21
Date

CAMP, IFPTE Local 21



SIDE LETTER AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN

THE CITY OF SAN JOSE 

AND

CITY ASSOCIATION OF MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL, IFPTE, LOCAL 21 (CAMP)

UNIFORM ALLOWANCE

The City and CAMP acknowledge that the CAMP Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) 
has the following language regarding Uniform Allowance:

11.11 Uniform Allowance. Effective payroll calendar year 2016, an annual Uniform 
Allowance shall accrue for eligible employees regularly assigned to the 
classifications listed below, provided that such eligible employees are 
required, in the performance of the assigned duties of such classifications, to 
wear an approved uniform. The annua! accrual rate shall not exceed the 
amount listed below.

Classification Annual maximum 
accrual

Payment first two pay 
periods per month

2425 Senior Park Ranger $800 $33.33
3250 Animal Sen/ices

Operations Supervisor
$500 $20.83

11.11.1 Effective December 20, 2015, payment shall be made during the 
first two (2) pay periods of each month per biweekly pay period. If 
an eligible employee is on unpaid leave or unpaid status for a 
period of one (1) full pay period or more, the employee will not 
receive the uniform allowance for that pay period(s). '

On or about March 2017, the Supervising Community Service Officer 16126) 
classification was created. On or about November 2015, the Senior Park Ranger (2425) 
classification (now known as Supervising Park Ranger) was moved from CAMP to 
AMSP.

The City and CAMP agree that Article 1111 of the CAMP MOA shall be modified as 
follows:

11.11 Uniform Allowance. Effective—payroll-■ calendar vear—2Q4S-.—anAn annual 
Uniform Allowance shall accrue for eligible employees regularly assigned to 
the classifications listed below, provided that such eligible employees are 
required, in the performance of the assigned duties of such classifications, to 
wear an approved uniform. The annual accrual rate shall not exceed the 
amount listed below.



CAMP Side Letter Agreement - Uniform Allowance 
February 14,2018 
Page 2 of 2

Classification Annual maximum 
accrual

Payment first two pay 
periods per month

2425—Senior Park Ramer $8Q0
3250 Animal Services

Operations Supervisor
$500 $20.83

6126 Suoervisina $500 $20.83
Community Service
Officer

11.1-1.1 Effective December 20. 2015, -mvmentPavment shall be made 
during the first two (2) pay periods of each month per biweekly 
pay period. If an eligible employee is on unpaid leave or unpaid 
status-for a period of one (1) full pay period or more, the employee 
will not receive the uniform allowance for that pay period(s).

Further, incumbents in the Supervising Community Service Officer (6126) classification 
shall receive the Uniform Allowance as described above, retroactive to the date that the 
incumbent(s) entered the classification. An employee will be eligible to receive the 
retroactive Uniform Allowance only if they are serving in the Supervising Community. 
Service Officer (6126) classification at the time the retroactive payment Is made.

This agreement shall become effective when signed by all parties below. This Side 
Letter Agreement is hereby incorporated by this reference into the current CAMP MOA.

FOR THE CITY:

aM/t
Jennifer Schembri Date
Irector of Employee Relations

FOR THE UNION:

Maffwiason
Business Representative 
IFPTE, Local 21

Date

fia Williams 
CAMP, IFPTE, Local 21

ImL

Date



SIDE LETTER AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN
THE CITY OF SAN JOSE 

AND
THE ASSOCIATION OF ENGINEERS AND ARCHITECTS, IFPTE, LOCAL 21 (AEA)

THE ASSOCIATION OF MAINTENANCE SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL, IFPTE, LOCAL 21 (AMSP) 
THE CITY ASSOCIATION OF MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL, IFPTE, LOCAL 21 (CAMP)

City Healthcare Program Reopener

To the extent that they are a mandatory subject of bargaining and arise during the term of 
the successor Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the City of San Jose (City) and 
the Association of Engineers and Architects, IFPTE, Local 21 (AEA), the Association of 
Maintenance Supervisory Personnel, IFPTE, Local 21 (AMSP), and the City Association of 
Management Personnel, IFPTE, Local 21 (CAMP), hereafter collectively referred to as 
“IFPTE, Local 21,” the parties agree to meet and confer over potential changes to the City’s 
healthcare program.

Either the City or IFPTE, Local 21 may provide notice to the other of its request to discuss 
potential changes to City’s healthcare program. The parties shall commence the 
discussions within ten (10) calendar days after the City or IFPTE, Local 21 receive notice 
from the other.

To the extent that any change to the City’s healthcare program is a mandatory subject of 
bargaining, the parties shall meet and confer in good faith in an effort to reach a mutual 
agreement. If the parties reach impasse and no agreement is reached on those issues that 
are a mandatory subject of bargaining, either party may invoke the impasse procedures in 
accordance with the applicable provisions under the Employer-Employee Relations 
Resolution No. 39367 and/or the Meyers Milias Brown Act. All mandatory impasse 
procedures (mediation and factfinding (if requested by IFPTE, Local 21)) shall be 
exhausted. The parties understand that this means that, notwithstanding any other provision 
in the successor MOA, the City will have the right to unilaterally implement in the event that 
no agreement is reached at the conclusion of negotiations and mandatory impasse 
procedures.

This Agreement is considered part of the tentative agreement for a successor MOA 
between the parties, and shall become effective only as part of the overall tentative 
agreement for a successor MOA, and when signed by all parties below and approved by the 
City Council. This agreement is effective only during the term of a successor MOA.



Side Letter Agreement with AEA, AMSP, and CAMP — City Medical Benefits Reopener 
March 13,2018 
Page 2 of2

FOR THE CITY:

Jennifer Schembri
Director of Employee Relations,

‘ZIl3>llt
Date

FOR THE UNION:

Business Representative 
IFPTE, Local 21

Date

s/s/g
'"Stfetfe Contreras//'

President Cs
AMSP, IFPTE, Local 21

Date

IS xjLyvD^ l/JlIWu-’n 3/13/lir
VQlyn^iai Williams Date
CAMP Negotiation Team Member 
CAMP, IFPTE, Local 21


